asbestos content as per SCDHEC regulations effective May 27, 2011. Proper sampling and 
chain-of-custody protocol were followed to ensure appropriate handling and delivery of samples 
to the analytical laboratory. See Appendix A for the Sample Location Plans (Figures 6-10).  

A total of two hundred twenty-seven (227) samples were collected from the subject building. 
Due to multiple layering of some materials and the implementation of a “first-positive stop” 
protocol, two hundred thirty-eight (238) samples were analyzed by PLM and forty (40) were 

TEM-confirmed. Of the materials analyzed, the following suspect materials were found to 
contain asbestos:  black mastic on fiberglass duct wrap; Aircell pipe insulation; joint compound; 
plaster ceilings (east wing);